

No. 06-35669

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MUHAMMED S. FARRAKHAN  
(A/K/A ERNEST S. WALKER-BEY); AL-KAREEM SHADEED, MARCUS  
PRICE; RAMON BARRIENTES; TIMOTHY SCHAAF; AND  
CLIFTON BRICENO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON; SAM REED, SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON; HAROLD W. CLARKE, DIRECTOR OF THE WASHINGTON  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; AND THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
No. CV-96-076-RHW

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL BLACK POLICE ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL LATINO OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
PROBATION AND PAROLE ASSOCIATION, AND FORMER LAW-  
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE PANEL DECISION.**

Lawrence S. Lustberg  
Jennifer B. Condon  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 596-4489

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. ENFORCING SECTION 2 OF THE VRA TO REMEDY WASHINGTON’S DISCRIMINATORY DENIAL OF VOTING RIGHTS IS CONSISTENT WITH STRONG AND EFFECTIVE STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	7
A. Enforcing the VRA is Consistent with Law Enforcement’s Overarching Goals of Crime Reduction and Public Safety .....	7
B. Remediating Washington’s Discriminatory Denial of Voting Rights Would in No Way Impede State Law Enforcement Practices and Strategies.....	13
II. BECAUSE ENFORCING SECTION 2 OF THE VRA DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH TRADITIONAL STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT PREROGATIVES, FEDERALISM CONCERNS ARE NOT IMPLICATED.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
Appendix .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	20
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 2006 WL 1889273 (E.D. Wash. Jul. 7, 2006) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 5
<i>Fernandez v. Kiner</i> , 673 P.2d 191 (Wash. App. 1983).....	19
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305(1985) .....	21
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	12
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	20
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896) .....	12
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 23 P.3d 462 (Wash. 1896).....	19

*Thornburgh v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... 4

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 20

*United States v. Emmons*,  
410 U.S. 396 (1973).....19, 20

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....18, 20

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution Article VI, § 3 ..... 3

**Statutes and Regulations**

42 U.S.C. § 1971, *et seq.* ..... 2

RCW § 29A.08.520 ..... 3, 19

Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 ..... 3

Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 134 (1982)  
(codified as amended 42 U.S.C. § 1973) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

ABA, Criminal Justice Standards on Collateral Sanctions and Discretionary  
Disqualification of Convicted Persons (2003) ..... 10

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 23-8.4: Voting Rights (2d ed. 1983) ..... 10

Alpert, Geoffrey P. & Piquero, Alex R.,  
 Community Policing: Contemporary Readings (2000)..... 16

Am. Corr. Ass’n,  
 Resolution on the Restoration of Voting Rights (Jan. 14, 2004) ..... 11

Braga, Anthony A., *et al.*,  
*Controlling Violent Offenders Released to the Community: An Evaluation of the  
 Boston Reentry Initiative* (2008) ..... 9

Foner, Eric,  
 Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution 1863-1877 593 (1988) ..... 12

Ewald, Alec C. “Civil Death:” *The Ideological Paradox of Criminal  
 Disenfranchisement Law in the United States*, 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 1045, 1089-90  
 (2002) ..... 12

Johnson, Robert M. A.,  
*Message from the President — Collateral Consequences*, National District  
 Attorneys Association (May/June 2001) ..... 11

Karlan, Pamela S.,  
*Convictions and Doubts: Retribution, Representation, and the Debate Over  
 Felon Disenfranchisement*, 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1147 (2004) ..... 8

King, Ryan S.,  
 The Sentencing Project, *Expanding the Vote: State Felony Disenfranchisement  
 Reform, 1997-2008* (Sept. 2008)..... 14

Manza, Jeff & Uggen, Christopher,  
 Locked out: Felon Disenfranchisement and American Democracy (Oxford  
 University Press 2006) ..... 8, 9

Mauer, Marc,  
*Felon Disenfranchisement: A Policy Whose Time Has Passed?* 31 Human  
 Rights (2004 A.B.A. Sec. Ind. Rts. & Resp.)..... 15

Model Penal Code § 306.3 (2001) ..... 11

Nat’l Conf. of Comm’rs on Uniform State Laws,  
 Uniform Collateral Sanctions and Disqualifications Act § 3 (2006 draft)..... 11

Nat’l Research Council,  
*Fairness and Effectiveness in Policing: The Evidence*, 85 (Wesley Skogan &  
 Kathleen Frydl, eds., 2004) ..... 7, 12, 16, 17

Petersilia, Joan,  
 When Prisoners Return to the Community: Political, Economic, and Social  
 Consequences, in Nat’l Inst. of Justice’s Sentencing & Corr. Issues for the 21st  
 Century 5 (2000) ..... 9, 10

President’s Comm’n on Law Enforcement & Admin. of Justice,  
*The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society* (1967) ..... 7

Arlen M. Rosenthal, *et al.*, *Community Policing: 1997 National Survey Update of  
 Police and Sheriffs’ Departments* (April 2001) ..... 16

Sarat, Austin,  
*Studying American Legal Culture*, 11 Law & Soc. Rev. 427 (1997)..... 17

Tyler, Tom R., *et al.*,  
*Social Justice in a Diverse World* (1997) ..... 17

Sentencing Project, *Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States  
 (March 2010)*.....14, 15

Scott, Michael S.,  
*Progress in American Policing? Reviewing the National Reviews*, 34 Law &  
 Social Inquiry 171 (2008) ..... 7, 14

Shapiro, Andrew L.,  
*The Disenfranchised*, *The American Prospect* at Nov. 1, 1997..... 10

Uggen, Christopher & Manza, Jeff,  
*Voting and Subsequent Crime & Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample*,  
 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004)..... 9, 10

Washington State Office of the Attorney General,  
<http://www.atg.wa.gov/AlliedAgainstMeth/default.aspx>  
 (last visited June 10, 2010)..... 16
